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DEFINITIONS:
OrthoSource: Module containing electronics necessary to deliver Pulsed Electromagnetic 
Field (PEMF) technology   
OrthoDock: Location where OrthoPods are inserted on the Active System 
Active System: Multiple-use device designed to house both the OrthoSource and 
OrthoPods when in use and direct therapy to the appropriate areas of the body. 
AC Adapter/Charger: Micro-USB compatible AC charger used to charge the 
OrthoSource. 3.7 V DC internally powered.

These therapy accessories are provided separately:
OrthoPods: Single-use therapy pods

How do I know when my device is charged? 
When your device is fully charged, the red light will turn off.

What if the red light does not come on when I’m charging the device?
The red light will only turn on while the battery is charging. Make sure there is 
power to the outlet you are using, and the micro-USB charger is fully inserted into 
the OrthoSource charging port. If the red light still will not turn on, please contact 
OrthoCor Medical.

What if the blue light does not turn on when I insert new OrthoPods?
Make sure the OrthoCor device is fully charged, and the OrthoPods are properly 
seated in the OrthoDock. The blue light should appear to indicate the therapy 
session has begun. If the issue persists, please contact OrthoCor Medical.

How do I know that the therapy is completed?
After 2 hours, the blue indicator light on the OrthoSource will flash for 2 minutes 
indicating the end of the therapy. The light will completely turn off after 2 minutes. 

What is the warranty policy?
OrthoCor Medical has a six-month manufacturer’s warranty on any defects. 
OrthoCor Medical does not accept returns or offer refunds, except for cases that fall 
within the six-month warranty policy.

Make sure to fully charge your device prior to the first time  
you use it.  
1.  Plug the power cord into the micro-USB port on the bottom 

of the OrthoSource. A red light will indicate the device is 
charging. 

2.  When the device is fully charged, the red light will turn off. The 
device takes 90 minutes to charge.

1. Insert the OrthoPods into the OrthoDocks on the OrthoCor 
Active System. The magnetic fasteners should ensure a strong 
connection.

2. A blue light will appear on the OrthoSource, indicating that the 
therapy session has begun.

3. Therapy will run for 2 hours.

1. Open a new package of OrthoPods 5-10 minutes before 
you start a therapy session to allow them to warm up. 

2. Follow the operating instructions included with the 
OrthoPods.

Find your device and follow the instructions. Adjust to fit comfortably but do not 
overtighten.

ACTIVE SYSTEM
QUICK START GUIDE

PACKAGE COMPONENTS AND ACCESSORIES
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

PRIOR TO USE: CHARGING

STEP 2: INITIATE THERAPY

STEP 1: PREPARE PODS

To learn more about setting up and using your device, 
visit us at: www.orthocormedical.com.

QUICK START GUIDE QUICK START GUIDE QUICK START GUIDE QUICK START GUIDE

LED INDICATION

Battery Status LED Indication

Charging Red

Active Therapy Blue

Therapy Ending Flashing Blue

QUICK START GUIDE QUICK START GUIDE

STEP 3: POSITIONING
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1. Place the heel of your foot into the hole located in the 
center of the foot device ensuring the OrthoSource is 
above your ankle. Wrap the device around the foot.

2. Fasten the device on the front of the foot. Adjust to 
fit, but don’t overtighten. The OrthoPods should be 
positioned directly below the foot. 

3. While wearing the device do not put weight or walk on 
the OrthoPods.

FOOT

1. After 2 hours, the blue indicator light on the OrthoSource 
will flash for 2 minutes before turning off — indicating the 
end of the therapy.  

2. Remove the Active System from the body. 
3. Firmly grasp each OrthoPod and pull it away from the 

device until the connection with the OrthoDock is released. 
Dispose of the used OrthoPods in the trash.

STEP 4: ENDING THERAPY

• A freshly charged Active System should have sufficient 
power for two full therapies before needing to recharge.

• Leaving a fully charged device connected to the charger 
will not harm the battery; the device may be left charging 
until the beginning of the next therapy.

RECHARGING INFORMATION

1. Place the heel of your foot into the hole located 
in the center of the ankle device, ensuring the 
OrthoSource is above the ankle. 

2. Wrap the device around the front of the ankle. 
The OrthoPods should be on each side of the 
ankle. Adjust the device to fit comfortably, but do 
not overtighten. 

ANKLE

1.  Position the back device around the waist, use the tabs 
at the end of the straps to help position the device. 
The OrthoPods should be positioned directly over the 
intended treatment area.

2. Fasten the device comfortably around the front of the 
body. Adjust to fit, but do not overtighten. 

BACK

1. Position the elbow device by placing the elbow 
joint in the hole in the center of the device. The 
OrthoSource should be positioned just above the 
elbow. 

2. The OrthoPods should be positioned on each side of 
the elbow joint. Adjust the device to fit comfortably, 
but do not overtighten.

ELBOW

WRIST

1. Place thumb through the thumb slot, ensuring the 
OrthoSource is sitting on top of the hand or wrist. 
Wrap the end of the wrist/hand device around the 
hand or wrist and fasten. 

2. Slide the device up or down the hand or wrist to 
ensure it is covering the desired treatment site.

1. Position the knee system with the logo centered on 
the back of the knee. Wrap the tabs around to the 
front of the knee.

2. The OrthoSource should be positioned just above 
the knee. OrthoPods should be positioned on each 
side of the knee joint.

3. Fasten the tabs comfortably above and below the 
knee. Adjust to fit but do not overtighten.

KNEE

1. Position the neck device with the OrthoPods 
against the back of neck. Grab the two front 
straps and pull forward and bring together 
until the magnetic closure automatically 
snaps closed. Make sure the OrthoPods are in 
contact with the treatment area after closure.

2. To remove the device, pull on the release tab 
on the top strap until the magnetic closure 
releases and then remove the device.

NECK

UNIVERSAL
1. Place the end of the strap onto one of the fasteners near 

the OrthoSource until the magnetic fastener engages. 
Place the device over the treatment area. Wrap the strap 
around the treatment area and adjust the strap length for 
comfort. 

2. Secure the end of the strap to the magnetic fastener on the 
opposite side of the device. All four fasteners may be used 
interchangeably to secure the device.

3. To remove the device, pull on the release tab on the top 
strap until the magnetic closure releases and then remove 
the device.

1. Determine which shoulder needs to be treated. The strap 
first should be secured to the magnetic closure on the 
back of the shoulder - this should be the closure farthest 
away.

2. Place the device on the shoulder, grab the strap from 
behind the body and pull the strap across the chest to the 
magnetic closure on the front of the device. Adjust the 
strap using the buckle until it’s comfortable and holds the 
device in place on the shoulder.

3. To remove the device, pull on the release tab on the front 
side of the device and pull up away from the shoulder 
until the magnetic closure releases.

SHOULDER



OrthoSource

Adaptador OrthoDock

DEFINICIONES:

OrthoSource: Módulo que contiene la electrónica necesaria para suministrar la 
tecnología de campo electromagnético pulsado (PEMF)  
OrthoDocks: Lugar de inserción de los OrthoPods en el Sistema Activo
Sistema activo: Dispositivo de uso múltiple diseñado para alojar tanto el OrthoSource 
como los OrthoPods durante su uso y dirigir la terapia a las áreas apropiadas del cuerpo 
Adaptador/cargador de CA: Cargador de CA compatible con Micro-USB utilizado para 
cargar el OrthoSource. Alimentación interna de 3,7 V CC.

Estos accesorios terapéuticos se suministran por separado:
OrthoPods: Cápsulas terapéuticas de un solo uso

1. Coloque el pulgar a través de la ranura para el 
pulgar, asegurándose de que el OrthoSource 
queda asentado sobre la mano o la muñeca. 
Enrolle el extremo del dispositivo para muñeca/
mano alrededor de la mano o muñeca y 
abróchelo. 

2. Deslice el dispositivo hacia arriba o hacia abajo 
por la mano o la muñeca para asegurarse de que 
cubre la zona de tratamiento deseada.

¿Cómo sé cuándo está cargado mi dispositivo? 
Cuando su dispositivo esté completamente cargado, se apagará la luz roja.

¿Qué ocurre si la luz roja no se enciende cuando estoy cargando el dispositivo?
La luz roja sólo se encenderá mientras la batería se esté cargando. Asegúrese de 
que hay corriente en la toma de corriente que está utilizando y de que el cargador 
micro-USB está completamente insertado en el puerto de carga de OrthoSource. Si 
la luz roja sigue sin encenderse, póngase en contacto con OrthoCor Medical.

¿Qué ocurre si la luz azul no se enciende cuando inserto nuevos OrthoPods?
Asegúrese de que el dispositivo OrthoCor está completamente cargado y de que 
los OrthoPods están correctamente colocados en el OrthoDock. La luz azul debería 
aparecer para indicar que la sesión de terapia ha comenzado. Si el problema 
persiste, póngase en contacto con OrthoCor Medical.

¿Cómo puedo comprobar que la terapia se ha completado? 
Después de 2 horas, la luz indicadora azul del OrthoSource parpadeará durante 2 
minutos indicando el final de la terapia. La luz se apagará completamente al cabo 
de 2 minutos. 

¿En qué consiste la política de garantía? 
OrthoCor Medical tiene una garantía del fabricante de seis meses sobre cualquier 
defecto. OrthoCor Medical no acepta devoluciones ni ofrece reembolsos, excepto 
en los casos que entren dentro de la política de garantía de seis meses.

SISTEMA ACTIVO
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

MANO/MUÑECACOMPONENTES Y ACCESORIOS DEL PAQUETE

Encuentre su dispositivo y siga las instrucciones. Ajuste para que quede cómodo, pero 
no lo apriete demasiado.

PASO 3: POSICIONAMIENTO

PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES 

LED INDICACIONES

Estado de la Batería LED Indicación

Cargando Luz roja

Terapia activa Luz azul

Finalizacion de la terapia Luz azul intermitente

para obtener más información, visítenos en
 www.orthocormedical.com.

Hecho en los Estados Unidos.
©2023 Todos los derechos reservados.

300066    SPC-00344 Rev A

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO INSTRUCCIONES DE USO INSTRUCCIONES DE USO INSTRUCCIONES DE USO INSTRUCCIONES DE USO INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Introduzca los OrthoPods en los OrthoDocks del Sistema 
Activo Rodilla OrthoCor. Los cierres magnéticos deben 
asegurar una conexión fuerte.

2. Se encenderá una luz azul en el OrthoSource, indicando que la 
sesión de terapia ha comenzado.

3. La terapia durará 2 horas

PASO 2: INICIAR LA TERAPIA

1. Abra un paquete nuevo de OrthoPods de 5 a 10 minutos 
antes de empezar una sesión de terapia para permitir 
que se calienten. 

2. Siga las instrucciones de uso incluidas con los OrthoPods.

 

PASO 1: PREPARE LAS CÁPSULAS

1. Asegúrese de cargar completamente su dispositivo antes de 
utilizarlo.  

2. Conecte el cable de alimentación al puerto micro-USB situado 
en la parte inferior del OrthoSource. Una luz roja indicará que 
el dispositivo se está cargando. 

3. Cuando el dispositivo esté completamente cargado, la luz roja 
se apagará. El dispositivo tarda unos 90 minutos en cargarse 
por completo.

ANTES DE SU USO: CARGAR

HOMBRO

CODO

MANO/MUÑECA

TOBILLO

CUELLO

ESPALDA

RODILLA

PIE

UNIVERSAL

1. Coloque el talón del pie en el orificio situado en el centro 
del dispositivo para el pie asegurándose de que el 
OrthoSource quede por encima del tobillo. Envuelva el 
dispositivo alrededor del pie.

2. Ajuste el dispositivo en la parte delantera del pie. 
Ajústelo a su medida, pero no lo apriete demasiado. Los 
OrthoPods deben colocarse directamente debajo del pie. 

3. Mientras lleve el dispositivo no ponga peso ni camine 
sobre los OrthoPods.

PIE

1. Después de 2 horas, la luz indicadora azul del 
OrthoSource parpadeará durante 2 minutos antes de 
apagarse, indicando el final de la terapia.  

2. Retire el Sistema Activo de la zona de tratamiento. 
3. Sujete firmemente cada OrthoPod y tire de él hasta 

soltar la conexión con el OrthoDock. Deseche los 
OrthoPods usados en la basura.

PASO 4: FINAL DE LA TERAPIA

• Un Sistema Activo recién cargado debería tener 
energía suficiente para dos terapias completas antes de 
necesitar recargarse.

• Dejar un aparato completamente cargado conectado 
al cargador no dañará la batería; el dispositivo puede 
dejarse cargando hasta el comienzo de la siguiente 
terapia.

INFORMACIÓN DE RECARGA

1. Coloque el talón del pie en el orificio situado 
en el centro del dispositivo para el tobillo 
asegurándose de que el OrthoSource quede por 
encima del tobillo. 

2. Coloque el dispositivo alrededor de la parte 
delantera del tobillo. Los OrthoPods deben estar 
a cada lado del tobillo. Ajuste el dispositivo 
para que quede cómodo, pero no lo apriete 
demasiado. 

TOBILLO

ESPALDA
1. Coloque el dispositivo de espalda alrededor de la cintura, 

utilice las lengüetas situadas en el extremo de las correas 
para ayudar a colocar el dispositivo. Los OrthoPods deben 
colocarse directamente sobre la zona de tratamiento 
prevista.

2. Ajuste el dispositivo cómodamente alrededor de la parte 
delantera del cuerpo. Ajústelo a su medida, pero no lo 
apriete demasiado. 

CODO
1. Coloque el dispositivo para el codo colocando la 

articulación del codo en el orificio del centro del 
dispositivo. El OrthoSource debe colocarse justo 
encima del codo. 

2. Los OrthoPods deben colocarse a cada lado de la 
articulación del codo. Ajuste el dispositivo para que 
quede cómodo, pero no lo apriete demasiado.

1. Coloque el sistema de rodilla con el logotipo 
centrado en la parte posterior de la rodilla. Enrolle 
las lengüetas hasta la parte delantera de la rodilla.

2. El OrthoSource debe colocarse justo encima de la 
rodilla. Los OrthoPods deben colocarse a cada lado 
de la articulación de la rodilla.

3. Ajuste las lengüetas cómodamente por encima y por 
debajo de la rodilla. Ajústelas a su medida pero no 
las apriete demasiado.

RODILLA

1. Coloque el dispositivo para el cuello con los OrthoPods 
contra la nuca. Agarre las dos correas delanteras y tire hacia 
delante y júntelas hasta que el cierre magnético se cierre 
automáticamente. Asegúrese de que los OrthoPods están en 
contacto con la zona de tratamiento tras el cierre.

2. Para retirar el dispositivo, tire de la lengüeta de liberación de 
la correa superior hasta que el cierre magnético se libere y, a 
continuación, retire el dispositivo.

CUELLO

UNIVERSAL

1. Coloque el extremo de la correa grande o pequeña en uno de 
los cierres cercanos al OrthoSource hasta que el cierre magnético 
encaje. Coloque el dispositivo sobre la zona de tratamiento. 
Envuelva la correa alrededor de la zona de tratamiento y ajuste la 
longitud de la correa para mayor comodidad. 

2. Fije el extremo de la correa al cierre magnético del lado opuesto 
del dispositivo. Los cuatro cierres del dispositivo pueden utilizarse 
de forma intercambiable para fijar el dispositivo.

3. Para retirar el dispositivo, tire de la lengüeta de liberación de 
la correa superior hasta que se suelte el cierre magnético y, a 
continuación, retire el dispositivo.

1. Determine qué hombro debe tratarse. La correa debe 
fijarse primero al cierre magnético de la parte posterior del 
hombro, éste debe ser el cierre más alejado.

2. Coloque el dispositivo en el hombro y agarre la correa por 
detrás del cuerpo y tire de ella a través del pecho hasta el 
cierre magnético de la parte delantera del dispositivo. Ajuste 
la correa mediante la hebilla hasta que le resulte cómoda y 
mantenga el dispositivo en su sitio sobre el hombro.

3. Para quitarse el dispositivo, tire de la lengüeta de liberación 
situada en la parte delantera del dispositivo y tire hacia 
arriba alejándolo del hombro hasta que el cierre magnético 
se libere y, a continuación, quítese el dispositivo.

HOMBRO


